## Annex-I Fee structure for PhD Program at PIEAS

Fee Type	PhD 2023 Fee (Rs.)	Category
**		
One Time Charges		
on-line within due date	•	
on-line within two weeks after due date PIEAS GRE Equiv Test and PIEAS interview	2,000	
GRE/NTS GAT (Subject) Test and PIEAS interview	3,000 1,500	
Admission Charges	25,000	Onco
University Security Fee		Once, Refundable
Oniversity Geounty 1 ee	50.000	Office, Refutidable
Recurring Charges/Per Semester	00,000	
Tuition Fee [1][2] [3] [4] [4]*	27000 Per 9 Cr Hr	Per credit hour per semester Rs. 3000
Tuition Fee for sponsored students		As per provision in the scholarship
Registration Fee		Per semester
PERN/ Digital Library Charges [5]	1,	Per regular semester
Library Development Fund		Per semester
Hostel/Transport Conservation Charges	.,000	Per regular semester
Students' Clubs/Societies Fee [6]	,	Per regular semester
Examination Fee	-,	Per semester
Transport Charges	-,	Per regular semester
Hostel Internet Charges		Per regular semester
Hoster internet onarges	4,500	Shared accommodation with community bath pm
Accommodation Charges for full time students/ trainees [7] [8] [10]		
	6,000	Shared accommodation with attached bath pm
	7,500	Single accommodation with community bath pm
	9,000	Single accommodation with attached bath pm
Fee Type	PhD 2023 Fee (Rs.)	Category
Miscellaneous Charges		
Re-admission Charges	15,000	Per Re-admission
Degree, Transcript, Verification & Convocation Fee [9]	·	Once
	,	
Semester Freeze Fee (First one-semester)		
	5,000	Per regular semester
Semester Freeze Fee (First one-semester)	,	Per regular semester Per summer session
Semester Freeze Fee (First one-semester) Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes)	2,500	
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes)	2,500	Per summer session
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes)	2,500 10,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes)	2,500 10,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation	2,500 10,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)	2,500 10,000 - 60,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner)
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner)
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship Each
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee  Duplicate Transcript Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee  Duplicate Transcript Fee  Duplicate Degree Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local) Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee Duplicate Transcript Fee Duplicate Degree Fee Degree / Transcript Verification Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000 10,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each Per copy
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local) Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee Duplicate Transcript Fee Duplicate Degree Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000 10,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee  Duplicate Transcript Fee  Duplicate Degree Fee  Degree / Transcript Verification Fee  Paper Rechecking Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000 10,000 - 1,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each Per copy
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local)  Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students  Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee  Duplicate Transcript Fee  Duplicate Degree Fee  Degree / Transcript Verification Fee  Paper Rechecking Fee  Total Recurring with Accommodation	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000 10,000 - 1,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each Per copy
Semester Freeze Fee (subsequent freezes) Courier Charges for Foreign Thesis Evaluation  Fee for Thesis Defence (Local) Fee for Thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students Fee for thesis re-evaluation by Foreign Experts for regular students in case of majour revisions  Fee for thesis Evaluation by Foreign Experts for sponsored students  Migration Certificate Fee Duplicate Transcript Fee Duplicate Degree Fee Degree / Transcript Verification Fee Paper Rechecking Fee	2,500 10,000 - 60,000 US\$ 600 32,000 As per rules 1,000 2,000 10,000 - 1,000	Per summer session Per semester as per rules Per Thesis Evaluation at the time of thesis submission to cover postal charges for sending thesis to foreign/local experts Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to local examiners and courier charges Per Thesis Evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) Per examiner for thesis evaluation to cover payments to foreign examiners to foreign examiners (\$200 per examiner) and courier charges As per provision in the scholarship  Each Each Each Per copy

## PhD

- [a]: PhD candidates may apply at any time for the admissions. However, the joining shall preferably be at the start of a semester.
- [b]: The children of PAEC employees in SPS-7 or below (serving and retired) will be granted 50% concession in tuition fee on request, and they will also be eligible for any financial support / scholarship if they meet the approved criteria.
- [c]: The tution fee for research credits shall be charged upto a maximum period of four years (excluding semester-freeze period). The scholars shall pay Continuation Fee [g] after thesis submission of foreign evaluation or four years of PhD study period. whichever is earlier). In case research work is not completed within four years, then student shall pay full regular semester fee.
- [d]: Payment may be made in installments during 3rd year of PhD studies.
- [e]: PhD Scholars are required to register a minimum of 9 credit hours during a regular semester and six credit hours during a summer session.
- [f]: Charges @Rs. 200/per day shall apply for availing shared accommodation for less than a month and charges @Rs. 300/-per day shall apply for availing all other accommodations for less than a month.
- [g]: The Continuation Fee comprises all other fee which are applicable excluding tution fee, Internet/PERN fee, examination fee and transportation charges.
- [h]: The Hostel and Misc. Charges for all type of students inlcuding sponsorred students shall be applicable during whole PhD study period.
- \* This fee document and rules mentioned herein will over rule all previous related rules and procedures.